revenue or unbilled receivable balances because of transactions with customers.  The Company does have deferred revenue
for prepaid case and labeling and storage services which have been collected from B&G for Green Giant bill and hold sales.

Contract Costs

We have identified certain incremental costs to obtain a contract, primarily sales commissions, requiring capitalization under
the new standard.  The Company continues to expense these costs as incurred because the amortization period for the costs
would have been one year or less.  The Company does not incur significant fulfillment costs requiring capitalization.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

25

Impact of Adoption

Due to the changes in ASC 606, the March 31, 2018 inventory decreased $36.9 million and deferred revenue decreased
$52.3 million. There were no material impacts to the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.  The following
table summarizes the impact of our adoption of ASC 606 on a full retrospective basis less discontinued operations on
selected Consolidated Statement of Net Earnings (Loss) items.

   For the Twelve Months Ended
   March 31, 2018

   As Reported   606
Less

Discontinued   As
   (1)   Adjustments   Operations   Adjusted
Net sales   $ 1,314,765   $ 13,797   $ (165,668 )   $ 1,162,894
Cost of products sold   1,240,178   15,920   (174,207 )   1,081,891
Gross profit (loss)   74,587   (2,123 )   8,539   81,003
Operating (loss) income   (5,267 )   (2,123 )   22,221   14,831
(Loss) earnings before income taxes   (20,283 )   4,577   24,440   8,734
Net (loss) earnings from continuing operations   (13,811 )   5,331   18,529   10,049

(1) These reported amounts for the twelve months ended March 31, 2018 are restated amounts. See the Company's Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended March 31, 2018 which was filed on June 29, 2018.

5. Revolving Credit Facility

The Company completed the closing of a five-year revolving credit facility (“Revolver”) on July 5, 2016. Maximum
borrowings under the Revolver total $400.0 million from April through July and $500.0 million from August through
March.  The Revolver balance as of March 31, 2019 was $155.3 million, with a weighted average interest rate of 4.00%
(LIBOR plus a spread) and is included in Long-Term Debt in the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheet. The Revolver